in-depth interview and survey of parents and students’ views were both triangulated and thematically analyzed. 

To elicit students’ feelings and perceptions towards the implementation of double-shift classes, they were asked 

to write a weekly journal entry about their positive and negative experiences in the shifting. Two hundred 

thirty-three (n=233) grade four students submitted their weekly reflective journal entries. To examine the 

parents’ perspectives about the shifting format, the researchers conducted in-depth interviewing. The researcher 

purposively selected two parents in every section or class to participate in in-depth interviews with a total of 12